

A.B.N. 52 007 626 575 Suite 2.03, 1-11 Gordon Street, Cremorne, Victoria, 3121, Australia

24 April 2023 (Australia)

ASX / TSX-V: JRV OTCQX: JRVMF

Jervois submits an ATVM loan application to the U.S. Department of Energy

Jervois Global Limited ("Jervois" or the "Company") (ASX: JRV) (TSX-V: JRV) (OTC: JRVMF) is pleased to announce it has submitted an application to the United States ("U.S.") Department of Energy (the "DOE") Loan Program Office to finance its proposed greenfield U.S. cobalt refinery. Additional information about the proposed U.S. cobalt refinery and next steps in advancing its design were outlined in the Company's ASX release, "Jervois pivots Kokkola refinery expansion BFS to United States" (18 April 2023).

The application was submitted under the DOE Advanced Technology Vehicle Manufacturing Loan Program (the "**ATVM Loan Program**"). The ATVM Loan Program provides loans to construct U.S. facilities to manufacture advanced technology vehicles and qualifying components used in those vehicles. Jervois is applying to fund its proposed U.S. cobalt refinery to produce cobalt sulphate for the nascent but rapidly emerging U.S. electric vehicle industry.

Jervois' application was submitted after engaging with the DOE Loan Program Office and the process requires additional steps to be completed, however, there can be no assurance the Company will secure any funding from the ATVM Loan Program. Jervois does not plan to update the market with respect to this ATVM Loan Program application, unless definitive steps are agreed with the DOE Loan Program Office to advance toward or fund the proposed U.S. refinery.

On behalf of Jervois Global Limited

Bryce Crocker, Chief Executive Officer

For further information, please contact:

Investors and analysts:	Media:
James May	Nathan Ryan
Chief Financial Officer	NWR Communications
Jervois Global	nathan.ryan@nwrcommunications.com.au
james.may@jervoisglobal.com	Mob: +61 420 582 887

Forward-Looking Statements

This news release may contain certain "Forward-Looking Statements" within the meaning of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and applicable Canadian securities laws. When used in this news release, the words "anticipate", "believe", "estimate", "expect", "target, "plan", "forecast", "may", "schedule", "expected" and other similar words or expressions identify forward-looking statements or information. These forward-looking statements or information may relate to DOE funding for a U.S. cobalt refinery and certain other factors or information. Such statements represent Jervois' current views with respect to future events and are necessarily based upon a number of assumptions and estimates that, while considered reasonable by Jervois, are inherently subject to significant business, economic, competitive, political and social risks, contingencies and uncertainties. Many factors, both known and unknown, could cause results, performance or achievements to be materially different from the results, performance or achievements that are or may be expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Jervois does not intend, and does not assume any obligation, to update these forward-looking statements or information to reflect changes in assumptions or changes in circumstances or any other events affections such statements and information other than as required by applicable laws, rules and regulations.

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.